The Corporation of the City of North Bay

By-Law No. 2019-10

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law No. 2010-108, as amended, (Waste Management By-Law - Schedule "A")

Whereas The Corporation of the City of North Bay (the "City") is the owner and operator of the Merrick Landfill Site located in Merrick Township (the "Landfill Site");

And Whereas the City is authorized to enact by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it pursuant to section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* (S.O. 2001, c.25);

And Whereas the City is authorized to regulate and inspect the use of any land or structures within the municipality or any defined area or areas thereof for dumping or disposing of garbage, refuse, or domestic or industrial waste of any kind;

And Whereas the Council deems it desirable to regulate the disposal of garbage by way of landfill bans, recycling and home composting systems;

And Whereas Notice of the Public Meeting in the matter of waste management fees and charges was given by advertisement in the North Bay Nugget on the day of 8th December, 2018 and the day of 15th December, 2018;

And Whereas a Public Meeting under the *Municipal Act* in the matter of the waste management fees and charges was held on the 9th day of January, 2019;

And Whereas by General Government Committee Report No. 2019-01 passed at its Regular Meeting held on Tuesday, January 15, 2019 Council authorize a by-law to increase the current fees and charges in place for waste management.

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay hereby enacts as follows:

1. Schedule "A" of By-Law No. 2010-108, as amended, is hereby amended as follows:

| | "Classifications Waste | | Effective Date |
|--|---|---|--|
| | | | February 1, 2019 |
| | e) | Contaminated fill in compliance with ON. Reg. 347 (suitable for cover material) | \$40.00 per tonne. |
| | f) | Contaminated fill in compliance with ON. Reg. 347 (not suitable for cover material) | \$96.00 per tonne. |
| | Classifications Mattresses/Box Springs | | Effective Date |
| | | | February 1, 2019 |
| | s) t) | Mattresses Box springs | \$17.00 per mattress \$17.00 per box spring |
| | | | |

5. All fees and charges set out in this by-law shall be payable prior to the provision of the service unless an agreement in writing is made to the contrary and approved by a municipal official.

In default of payment of any charge levied herein, by the required due date for the payment thereof, a percentage charge of one and one-quarter per cent (1.25%) is hereby imposed as a penalty for non-payment of such charge thereof, and such penalty shall be added to the charge as aforesaid or any instalment or part thereof remaining unpaid on the first day of each calendar month thereafter in which default continues."

2. This By-Law comes into force and effect as of February 1, 2019.

Read a First Time in open Council this 30th day of January, 2019.

Read a Second Time in open Council this 30th day of January, 2019.

Read a Third Time in open Council and passed this 30th day of January, 2019.

| Mayor Allan McDonald | City Clerk Karen McIsaac |
|------------------------|--------------------------|
| SIRE\C01\BY-LAW2019-10 | |